
Resources Directorate
DavidDavid  WilcockWilcock
AssistantAssistant  DirectorDirector  (Legal,(Legal,  GovernanceGovernance  &&  
Workforce)Workforce)

Governance  & Committee Services
Floor 2, Number One Riverside, Smith Street,
Rochdale, OL16 1XU

Phone: 01706 647474
Website: www.rochdale.gov.uk 

To:  All Members of the Communities, 
Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Enquiries to: Peter Thompson
e-mail:              peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01706 924715
Date: Tuesday, 1st November 2016

Dear Councillor

Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

You are requested to attend a meeting of the Communities, Regeneration 
and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held in the 
Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, Number One Riverside, Smith 
Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU on Wednesday, 9 November 2016 commencing 
at 6.15 pm.

The agenda and supporting papers are attached. 

If you require advice on any agenda item involving a possible Declaration of 
Interest which could affect your right to speak and/or vote, please refer to the 
Code of Conduct or contact the Monitoring Officer or staff in the Governance and 
Committee Services Team at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 

Yours Faithfully

David Wilcock
Assistant Director (Legal, Governance & Workforce)

Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Membership 2016/17
Councillor Neil Butterworth
Councillor Susan Emmott
Councillor Peter Malcolm
Councillor Daniel Meredith
Councillor Shaun O'Neill
Councillor Liam O'Rourke
Councillor Ann Stott JP
Councillor Shah Wazir
Councillor June West
Councillor Peter Winkler
Councillor Sameena Zaheer

Public Document Pack

http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/
mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


Rochdale Borough Council

COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 9th November 2016 at 6.15 pm

Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, Number One Riverside, 
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU

A G E N D A

Apologies for Absence
1.  Declarations of Interest 1 - 2

Members must indicate at this stage any items on the agenda in 
which they must declare an interest.  Members must verbally give 
notice of their interest at the meeting and complete the form attached 
with this agenda.  

Members are also advised to take advice with regard to any matter 
where there is potential bias or predetermination in any business to 
be considered at the meeting and whether they should take part in 
decision making at the meeting.

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 
2011 and the Council's adopted Code of Conduct, they must declare 
the nature of any discloseable pecuniary interest; personal interest 
and/or prejudicial interest required of them and, in the case of any 
discloseable pecuniary interest or prejudicial interest, withdraw from 
the meeting during consideration of the item, unless permitted 
otherwise within the Code of Conduct.

2.  Minutes 3 - 6

To consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Communities, 
Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held 7th September 2016. 

3.  Work Programme 2016/17 7 - 13

4.  Rochdale Borough Council Homelessness Strategy 2016-2019 14 - 58

5.  Performance Monitoring of Registered Provider Partners 

Director of Neighbourhoods to report.

6.  Directorate Plans 2016-17 Quarter 2 Performance Update 59 - 62

7.  GMCA/AGMA Scrutiny Pool 63 - 75

Minutes of the meetings of the Scrutiny Pool held on 9th September 
and 14th October 2016, for information.



DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CODE OF CONDUCT ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL ON 25TH JULY 2012, MEMBERS ARE REQUIRED TO DECLARE DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS, PERSONAL INTERESTS AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (LISTED ON THEIR REGISTER OF INTERESTS).

MEMBERS SHOULD REFER TO THE CODE OF CONDUCT AND/OR THE MONITORING OFFICER AND/OR THEIR DECLARATIO
[...]
son or body described above; or
 (b) Relates to the determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation 

to you or any person or body described above.

MEMBERS ARE ADVISED TO REFER TO THE FULL DESCRIPTIONS CONTAINED IN THE
COUNCIL’S CODE OF CONDUCT ADOPTED ON 25TH JULY 2012.

Page 2



COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 7th September 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor Stott (Vice Chair in the Chair); Councillors Susan Emmott, 
Malcolm, O’Neill, O’Rourke, Wazir, West, Winkler and Zaheer.

OFFICERS:  D. Bowler (Assistant Director - Place), M. Dalzell (Neighbourhoods 
Directorate and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Superintendent A. Mallen (Greater Manchester Police).

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Butterworth and Meredith.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
18 Further to the Council’s Code of Conduct, Councillor Zaheer declared  a 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of agenda item 4 (Rochdale Safer 
Communities Partnership - Performance Monitoring Report - 1st Quarter 2016/17) 
insofar as she was the Assistant to the Cabinet Member with responsibility for the 
Culture, Health and Wellbeing Portfolio. Councillor Zaheer left the room during the 
consideration of this item of business.

Further to the Council’s Code of Conduct, Councillor Zaheer declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of agenda item 5 (RBH Performance Report), insofar as 
she had been appointed by the Council to the Rochdale Boroughwide Housing 
Representative Committee. Councillor Zaheer left the room during the consideration 
of this item of business.

MINUTES
19 DECIDED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 13th 
July 2016 be approved as a correct record.

COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17
20 The considered a report of the Assistant Director (Legal, Governance and 
Workforce) which presented the updated Communities, Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2016/17, including 
the Committee’s Action List.

The recommendations were put forward as Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 7 
requires Overview and Scrutiny Committees to set a work programme and to report it 
to the Council.

DECIDED – that (1) Work Programme 2016/17 as appended to the submitted 
report be noted;

(2) the actions list appended to the submitted report be noted.

ROCHDALE SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP - PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING REPORT - 1ST QUARTER 2016/17
21 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
regarding the performance of the Rochdale Safer Communities Partnership (RSCP) 
during the first quarter of 2016/17 (April – June). The Committee scrutinised the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Performance Management Bulletin which was attached to the report that provided 
Members with a detailed summary of how the RSCP was performing against specific 
targets.

The Safer Communities Partnership Plan identified approximately 40 targets 
which were achieved through the implementation of annual multi-agency 
action plans that were written for each of the specific strategic priorities.  

Each quarter the RSCP compiled a performance bulletin.  The bulletin 
examined both the performance in relation to targets and the actions 
implemented as part of the multi-agency action plans.  The performance 
bulletin was used by the RSCP to highlight areas of good practice and 
performance and also to understand under-performance so that corrective 
action can be identified and implemented.

The Partnership’s Bulletin highlighted seven strategic priorities as follows: to 
increase confidence and satisfaction; to reduce crime; to reduce the harm 
caused by drugs and alcohol; to prevent and tackle anti–social behaviour; to 
prevent offending (and re-offending) by children and young people; to prevent 
adult re-offending; to develop community cohesion. It was against these 
priorities that the Committee scrutinised the performance of the Partnership.

In considering the report Members sought clarification from officers and 
Superintendent Mallen, who was attending the meeting on behalf of Greater 
Manchester Police, on a number of pertinent issues including the 101 phone 
line, the future of various projects that were funded, or partially funded by the 
European Union in light of the outcome of the EU Referendum, the prevalence 
of police cameras in the Borough and the recruitment of additional police 
officers in the Borough.

A Member referred to previous reports which separated out the crime statistics 
of Heywood town centre from the Heywood North Ward (as the town centre is 
wholly located in the Heywood North Ward), as it was felt that the inclusion of 
the data gave a false impression of crime in that Ward.

DECIDED – That (1) the report be noted;
            (2) that future performance monitoring reports of the Safer Communities 
Partnership be requested to separate out the crime statistics for Heywood town 
centre from the remainder of the Heywood North.

RBH PERFORMANCE REPORT
22 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods which 
provided Members with an update on the performance of Rochdale Boroughwide 
Housing (RBH) for quarters 3 and 4 in 2015/16 (October – March) in relation to the 
achievement of the aspirations, commitments and promises set out in the Council’s 
Service Level Agreement with RBH. Promises were initiatives or projects that RBH 
had committed to deliver. Commitments were described as pre-transfer service levels 
that RBH were required to maintain and aspirations were the things that RBH would 
like to do, but were not guaranteed to do so as there was no specific funding in its 
business plan and delivery could be adversely affected by issues such as the impact 
of the welfare reform agenda. The report also provided some additional key 
performance information and updated Members on the organisations mutualisation 
process, development programme and on how RBH was working in partnership with 
the Council, local agencies.

Page 4



In considering the report, the Committee sought clarification on the numbers of empty 
properties in RBH’s portfolio, noting that this had encouragingly fell from 
approximately 555 in 2014/15 to the current figure of around 260; the effects on 
tenants of the welfare reform agenda; the eligibility of tenants to apply for a mortgage 
to purchase their property; commending the number of apprentices being employed 
by RBH and the customer access contract that was due to expire on 30th September 
2016 which it was reported was the result of RBH intending to withdraw from a 
Service Level Agreement with the Council; and the proposal of RBH to employ their 
own occupational therapist rather than relying on services that were provided by the 
Council. The Assistant Director (Place) undertook to write to Members of the 
Committee confirming the situation regarding tenants who were eligible to apply for 
mortgages to purchase their properties from RBH.  

DECIDED – That (1) the report be noted;
(2) the Assistant Director (Place) be requested to write to Members of 

the Committee regarding the eligibility for tenants who were eligible to apply 
for a mortgage to purchase their property from RBH. 

WINTER SERVICE POLICY 2016/17
23 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods that 
sought the views of the Committee on a review and proposed update to the Council’s 
existing Winter Service policy document, prior to its submission to the Cabinet.

The Committee was advised that Councils are recommended to review and update 
their highway related policy documents on a regular basis to make sure that they are 
fit for purpose and relevant. Also, as a result of improved technology in 2013 winter 
weather forecasts received by the Greater Manchester districts wer
[...]
d appeals against penalty charge 
notices issued to vehicles parked in contravention of parking restrictions. Parking 
enforcement had a high profile among the public and a careful balance was needed 
to be taken between meeting the needs of local residents, business and visitors 
whilst still maintaining highway safety and reducing congestion. The enforcement 
policy outlined the Council’s fair and consistent approach to the appeals process 
whilst taking in to account its statutory responsibility to carry out effective parking 
enforcement.  An updated enforcement policy would, it was reported, continue to 
provide a greater understanding for the reasons behind Civil Parking Enforcement 
and result in a higher level of compliance.

DECIDED – That the Committee notes the report and the proposed changes to 
the policy, as detailed at paragraph 3.14, and recommends that the policy be 
approved and adopted by the Cabinet.

GMCA/AGMA SCRUTINY POOL
26 DECIDED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the GMCA/AGMA 
Scrutiny Pool held 12th August 2016 be noted. 

Page 6



Subject: Committee Work Programme 2016/17 Status:  Publication

Report to: Communities, Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny  Committee 

Date: 9th November 2016
 

Report of: Assistant Director (Legal, Governance, 
Workforce)
Author Email:   peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk  

Author: Peter Thompson 

Tel: 01706 924715

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the updated Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2016/17, including the Committee’s Action List.

2 Recommendations

2.1       That the Committee notes the attached Work Programme 2016/17; 

2.2     The actions list that is also appended to this report be noted.

Reason for recommendation

Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 7 requires Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
to set a work programme and to report it to the Council.

3 Background

3.1 The Communities, Regeneration and Environment 
[...]
MENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Actions List 

MINUTE NO/ISSUE. ACTION LEAD TIMESCALE OUTCOME
Rochdale Safer 
Communities 
Partnership

Statistical Surveys that are carried out at 
Ward level be no longer used in the 
compilation of these reports.
Future reports include specific statistical 
details relating to recorded instances of 
violent crime.

Mark Dalzell Tbc with future 
report submission

Food and Feed Plan Review of the Food  Plan, content and 
presentation  

Public Protection 
Manager

December 2016 Submitted on agenda

Street Lighting PFI 
Contract

Future reports to include details of the new 
complaints procedure.

The next Update report to include details of 
work that CLP and E.ON are undertaking, 
and/or intend to undertake, to address 
concerns that Members have raised in 
relation to the poor quality of work being 
carried out.

The Update report includes details of the 
sample size of surveys undertaken to gauge 
customer satisfaction with the service.

Street Lighting PFI 
Contract Manager

December 2016 December 2016 
meeting

Rochdale Safer 
Communities 
Partnership
(15th June 2016)

 Revision to format of future submission 
of performance reports 

 Impact of criminalisation of ‘legal highs’

Mark Dalzell Tbc with future 
report submission

Rochdale Riverside
(15th June 2016)

Submission of Programme Timescale John Searle September 2016 Meeting held on 7th 
September 2016

P
age 13



Subject: Rochdale Borough Council 
Homelessness Strategy 2016-2019

Status:  Publication

Report to: Communities, Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Environment

Date: Wednesday, 9 November 2016
 

Report of: Director of Neighbourhoods

Author Email:    ian.jolley@rochdale.gov.uk

Author: Ian Jolley

Tel: Tel: 01706 923551

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 This report is to provide an update to elected members about the draft 
Homelessness Strategy that is currently available for consultation.

1.2 To invite elected members to contribute any views or observation in regard to the 
Strategy.

2 Recommendations

2.1       That elected members agree that the Council should consider and have due 
regard for the comments and contributions received as part of this consultation and 
should be reflected where appropriate in the Homelessness Strategy 2016-2019.

Reason for recommendation

2. The Strategy Refresh has been developed by a Homelessness Strategy 
Group under the guidance of the Joint Homelessness Board and reflects the efforts 
and contributions from a partnership approach that has included input from statutory, 
non-statutory and voluntary services. It identifies priorities and how the Council 
wishes to engage with the wider community to help prevent homelessness and 
support those at risk of homelessness across the Borough. 

3 Background

3.1.0 In 2012 the council undertook an in depth review of homelessness in the 
Borough. Following the review a new Homelessness Strategy was published in 2013  
that set out the key priorities for the borough over the following 3 years. Key themes 
included the establishment of a Homelessness Board that includes representation of  
key stakeholders and service providers led by the elected member responsible for 
housing issues. Key priorities of the current strategy include:-

 The homelessness Board and the Borough of Rochdale Homelessness 
Action and Information Network (BRHAIN) meeting quarterly to review 
strategy and respond to housing issues.

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



 a continued emphasis on homelessness prevention through a housing 
options approach

 encouraging services to work together to provide more holistic outcomes and 
gain better value for money.

3.1.1 In 2015 the Homelessness Strategy Board agreed to oversee a review of 
Homelessness within the Borough and to consult with partner agencies, elected 
members, stakeholders and the wider community. To use the outcome of the 
strategic review t
[...]
iewed. 

13.What actions are you going to take to address the findings of this assessment?  Please attach an 
action plan including details of designated officers responsible for completing these actions.

As part of a review of the strategy we will task the BRHAIN to coordinate a self-assessment survey to 
measure the effectiveness of the strategy. 

Signed (Completing Officer):___________________ Date:_____________

Signed (Head of Service): ____________________ Date:_____________

Page 57



13

Equality Impact Assessment Action Plan 2016/17

Action Outcome Target Date For 
Completion

Resource 
Implications

Lead Officer

To include a broad definition of 
disability as part of the 
Homelessness Health Survey

To identify whether the needs of 
homeless people with disabilities 
are being met as part of the  
strategy. 

March 2017 To be done within existing 
resources

Ian Jolley

To design a self-assessment to 
enable services and organisations to 
measure accessibility for LGBT 
client group

To ensure that people feel confident 
in accessing services and that the 
strategy has enabled services to 
meet the needs of LGBT client 
group

March 2017 To be done within existing 
resources

Ian Jolley

To ask BRHAIN to review CWP 
Protocol

To ensure sufficient 
accommodation is available to 
support No Second Night Out

November 2017 To be done within existing 
resources

Ian Jolley

P
age 58



Subject: Directorate Plans 2016-17 Quarter 2 
Performance Update

Status:  Publication

Report to: Communities, Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services and Regulation

Date: Wednesday, 9 November 2016
 

Report of: Director of Neighbourhoods

Author Email:    john.entwistle@rochdale.gov.uk

Author: John Entwistle

Tel: 01706 925622

1 Purpose of Report

1.1       To report progress at the end of Quarters 1and 2 (1st April – 30th September 2016) 
towards achievement of the targets contained in the Economy Directorate Plan 2016-
17 and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2016-17.   

2 Recommendations

2.1       Members are asked to review the information contained within the report and the
 appendices.

3 Background

3.1 The committee previously approved the Directorate Plans for 2016-17 for the Economy 
Directorate and Neighbourhoods Directorate.

3.2 In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, progress 
towards the targets contained in directorate plans are to be reported to relevant 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter. 

3.3 It was agreed that due to the summer break coinciding with the end of Quarter 1 that 
progress for both Quarters 1 and 2 would be combined and reported at the end of 
Quarter 2 

3.4 The Quarter 2 progress reports for the Economy Directorate and Neighbourhoods 
Directorate are attached at Appendices 1 and 2. Actions within each appendix have 
been colour coded in accordance with the following criteria.

Red: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the target 
date 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



Amber:  Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the target 
date due to circumstances outside of the directorate’s control 

Green: Action completed by the target date 
Purple: Action is not yet due for completion but is currently on track

The appendices include a commentary against actions that are showing red, amber or 
purple

4 Economy Directorate Plan 2016-17 Progress

4.1 Performance Overview
91.67% (22) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2016-17 are not yet due for 
completion but are currently on target.  Of the remaining 2 actions, 1 is now complete 
with the other not completed by the target date. The chart below shows the overall 
performance of the Directorate in meeting its plan targets at the end of Quarter 2. 

4.2 Performance Issues
The completed (green) action relates to adoption of the Core Strategy whilst the 
incomplete (red) action relates to completing the proposed heritage and public realm 
projects and this is progressing.

5 Neighbourhood  Directorate Plan 2016-17 Progress

5.1 Performance Overview
Twenty two actions (78.57%) included in the Directorate Plan 2016-17 are not yet due 
for completion but are currently on target.  Four actions (14.29%) have not been 
completed by the target date. Two actions (7.14%) have been completed. The chart 
below shows the overall performance of the Directorate in meeting its plan targets at 
the end of Quarter 2. 

Economy Directorate Plan:
Summary of performance against 

actions

Page 60



5.2 Performance Issues
Four actions were not completed by the target date:
 Work on the launch of the new place branding project and Rochdale brand has 

been delayed, after a meeting with the Council Leader and Chief Executive on 13th 
October this will now move to the next phase. 

 The roll out of Electronic Research and Intelligence Centre (eRIC) has been further 
delayed due to issues with developer capacity. Negotiations complete for 
additional developer time via pick up in complete actions. Revised roll out date in 
November 

 The action relating to working in partnership with land owners and developers to 
bring forward a supply of good quality housing sites is progressing well with 
discussions ongoing and interest being shown in several potential development 
sites across the Borough.

 The action to maintain and review the Transport Asset Management Plan was due 
for completion at the end of September 2016 and the latest review will be 
published in November. 

Two actions were completed to timescale at the end of Quarter 2 relating to robust 
monitoring of the street lighting PFI contract and also exploring alternative delivery 
models with other Local Authorities and our Partners.

6 Conclusions 

6.1 Monitoring shows that progress is being made in delivering against targets in the 
Directorate Plans for 2016-17.

6.2 A further update showing prog
[...]
less

	6 Directorate Plans 2016-17 Quarter 2 Performance Update
	7 GMCA/AGMA Scrutiny Pool
	iTEM_08b_Scrutiny_Pool_Mins_14_October_2016, 08/11/2016 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee




Minutes of the meeting

COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 9th November 2016
PRESENT: Councillor Butterworth (in the Chair); Councillors Susan Emmott,
Malcolm, Meredith, O’Neill, O’Rourke, Stott, Wazir, Winkler and Zaheer.
OFFICERS: D. Bowler (Assistant Director – Place), M. Robinson (Assistant Director
– Planning and Development), D. Cook (Programme Co-ordinator: Rochdale
Development Agency) and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate).
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor West.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
27
There were no declarations of interests.
MINUTES
28
DECIDED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Communities,
Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 7th
September be 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.
WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17
29
The considered a report of the Assistant Director (Legal, Governance and
Workforce) which presented the updated Communities, Regeneration and
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2016/17, including
the Committee’s Action List.
The recommendations were put forward as Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 7
requires Overview and Scrutiny Committees to set a work programme and to report it
to the Council.
DECIDED – that (1) Work Programme 2016/17 as appended to the submitted
report be noted;
(2) the actions list appended to the submitted report be noted.
ROCHDALE BOROUGH COUNCIL HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2016-2019
30
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods that
provided Members with an update about the draft Homelessness Strategy that is
currently available for consultation and to invite Members to contribute any views or
observation in regard to the draft Strategy.
The Council had approved a Homelessness Strategy (2013 - 2016) in 2013 following
an independent review. The Strategy identified the priorities for the Council in
meeting the needs of homeless households and those at risk of homelessness. A
detailed Strategy Action Plan had also been agreed by Members and this was
monitored by the Homelessness Strategy Board chaired by the Portfolio for Housing
and Environment, supported by the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services.
Representatives from strategic partners including Health, Adult Care Services,
Children’s Social Care Services and Community Safety were also members of the
Board. A number of services have been commissioned to provide a range of
preventative and reactive services to help households to prevent them from
becoming homeless and to support those that do become homeless. In 2015, the

Homelessness Strategy Board agreed to undertake a further review of homelessness
and, in consultation with members, stakeholders, service users and the wider
community, will develop a revised Homelessness Strategy for 2016 - 2019.
Members considered the report in detail and sought clarification on the sites that the
Council provided for gypsies and travellers. A Member stated that the presence of
gypsies and travellers was a cause of concern for members of the public and had
been, in recent times, a particular problem in the Council’s Healy Ward. Concern was
expressed at the detritus left at locations after the gypsies/travellers had moved on.
The Committee was advised that the Council had two sites in the Borough for
accommodating gypsies and travellers, one of which was of a temporary nature and
the other was for more permanent travellers. The Council was currently devising a
revised strategy for unlawful encampments of gypsies and travellers and working
Counsel who advised on Harlow District Council in Essex who had recently taken out
an injunction against local gypsies/travellers, which would inform a revised strategy.
Members also sought clarification on the status of asylum seekers and refugees in
terms of the Council’s obligations towards them; noted that there was to be a Greater
Manchester Homeless count to ascertain how many rough sleepers there may be in
the Borough; and also noted the work that was being carried out to introduce a
Greater Manchester Hospital Discharge Protocol between hospital services and the
local authority homelessness services.
DECIDED – That the report be noted.
PERFORMANCE MONITORING OF REGISTERED PROVIDER PARTNERS
31
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods which
provided Members with an update on the performance of the Council’s Registered
Provider Partners in 2015/16 across a range of initiatives and the joint work they are
involved in through the Strategic Housing Partnership to deliver strategic priorities at
a neighbourhood and borough-wide level.
The Committee were advised that there are currently 14 Registered Providers
(formerly known as housing associations) operating across the Borough. These
organisations managed over 20,000 properties, the majority of which were social or
affordable homes for rent, however included in this figure were affordable homes for
sale, mainly shared ownership, and supported housing.
The main Registered Providers operating in the Borough, seven in total, were all
members of the Rochdale Strategic Housing Partnership (RSHP). The seven RPs
are: Rochdale Boroughwide Housing, Contour Homes, Great Places Housing Group,
The Guinness Partnership, Regenda Group, Riverside Group and St. Vincent’s
Housing Association
The RSHP is the Borough’s high level strategic housing group and was established
to maximise the contribution of housing towards the Borough’s broader objectives
and the delivery of targets in key Council and Partner Strategies. The RSHP meets
on a quarterly basis.
In considering the report Members sought clarification as to the influence that the
Council can bring to bear on the operations of the Borough’s RP: Rochdale
Boroughwide Housing (RBH). Members were advised that from April 2017 the 5 year
period for RBH to deliver the commitments, promises and aspirations within the
Transfer Agreement ends, so to does the Council’s right to a representative on the
RBH Executive Board. RBH will not be under an obligation to present performance

reports on an individual basis as they currently do. Members of the Committee urged
that appropriate officers of the Council be requested to look carefully at future
obligations that could be imposed on RBH and that where possible stringent
performance targets be established.
DECIDED – That the report be noted.
DIRECTORATE PLANS 2016-17 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE UPDATE
32
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Economy and the
Director of Neighbourhoods which presented the positions of their respective
Directorates at the end of Quarter Two (30th September 2016) and of the activities
contained in the Economy Directorate Plan 2016/17 and the Neighbourhoods
Directorate Plan 2016/17.
In terms of the Economy Directorate 91.67% (22 out of 24) of the actions included in
the Directorate Plan 2016/17 are not yet due for completion but were on target for
successful completion. Of the two other actions one was successfully completed and
the other was not completed by the target date, his latter action related to proposed
heritage and public realm projects (specifically including the Rochdale River
reopening scheme and the Middleton Townscape Heritage initiative) which the
Committee were advised was progressing.
The Director of Economy also submitted an additional appendix to his report that
provided Members with performance information on the activities of the Rochdale
Development Agency which are undertaken on behalf of the Council, for the first two
quarters of 2016/17 (April - September).
In terms of the Neighbourhoods Directorate 78.57% (22 out of 28) of the actions
included in the Directorate Plan 2016/17 are not yet completed but are on course to
be successfully completed. Of the remaining six actions two were completed
successfully and by the target date whilst the other four (relating to the New Place
Branding Project; developing a strategy to bring forward a supply of good quality
housing sites in the Borough; the roll-out of the eRIC project; and the Transport Asset
Management Plan) had not been completed by their target date. These four actions
had been given revised completion dates in light of their unexpected delay and the
meeting was advised that the Director of Neighbourhoods was confident that these
revised target dates would be successfully reached.
Members sought clarification on a number of issues that were raised in the report,
including seeking assurances that Marks and Spencer were committed to
maintaining a presence in Rochdale town centre. The Committee were advised that
Marks and Spencer had given assurances about their future operations in Rochdale.
A Member asked for clarification as to the future development of the indoor and
outdoor markets in Rochdale town centre including possible locations. Various
locations had been put forward as potential sites for both markets including The
Butts, The Walk and Yorkshire Street. The meeting was advised that the tender was
about to be let for the Market’s Operators licence. The Director of Economy
undertook to keep Members updated with regard to issues relating to the market.
The Chair requested that the Council’s ICT Service be requested to amend the
Council’s performance management template so that Councillors can identify lead
officers for each Council objective and so that reports can be stored on the Member’s
Intranet pages. The Chair also referred to previous versions of the performance
report management template, including dashboards, which had been approved by
the Council, in July 2015, which had not yet been fully implemented.

DECIDED – That (1) the report be noted;
(2) the Council’s ICT Service be requested to amend the performance
management reporting template so that Councillors can identify lead officers
for each Council objective and also enabling reports to be stored on the
Member’s Intranet pages;
(3) the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance be requested to
review the Council’s performance management template, including
dashboards, which was approved by the Council, at its meeting on 15th July
2015, with a view to it being rolled out for consideration of performance
management reports at future meetings of Overview and Scrutiny Committees.
GMCA/AGMA SCRUTINY POOL
33
DECIDED – That the Minutes of the meetings of the GMCA/AGMA
Scrutiny Pool held 9th September and 14th October 2016 be noted.

